CONTRACT FOR PUBLIC WORK
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
PROJECT NO. 13-551327
THIS AGREEMENT, made in triplicate by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called the "County," and

Telfer 0il Company , hereinafter called the "Contractor,"
WITNESSETH:

(1)  THE WORK

The Contractor shall do all the work and furnish all the materials, except such as are
mentioned in any of the contract documents to be furnished by the County, necessary to construct and
complete in a good, workmanlike and substantial manner and to the satisfaction of the County, the
following public work:

PROCUREMENT (DELIVERY AND APPLICATION) OF ASPHALT EMULSION
FOR THE SEAL COAT 2012 PROJECT
PROJECT NO. 13-551327

in accordance with this agreement and with all of the following additional contract documents which
are incorporated into and made a part of this agreement:

(a) The Standard Specifications, dated May 2006, and the Standard Plans, dated May
2006, including issued amendments through November 30, 2010, of the State of
California, Department of Transportation.

(b) The Special Provisions for the work

(c) The Notice to Bidders calling for bids

(d) The Payment and Performance bonds required

(e) Certificate of Insurance

® The accepted bid/proposal including the following:

(1) List of Subcontractors
(2)  Equal Employment Opportunity Certification
(3)  Public Contract Code
Section 10285.1 Statement
Section 10162 Questionnaire
Section 10232 Statement
(4)  Non-Collusion Affidavit
(5)  Debarment and Suspension Certification
(6) Statement Concerning Employment of Undocumented Aliens
(7)  Contractor’s Certificate as to Worker’s Compensation
(8) Contractor’s Certification of Good-Faith Effort to Hire Monterey Bay



Area Residents
(9)  List of Satisfied Public Agencies
(10)  Bidder’s Bond

All contract documents are intended to cooperate, so that any work called for in one and not
mentioned in another is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all. However, should there be any
conflict between the terms of this instrument and the Contractor's bid or proposal, then this instrument
shall control.

2. WORKERS' COMPENSATION

In accordance with the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, the Contractor and
every Subcontractor will be required to secure the payment of compensation to his employees.

3. CONTRACT PRICE

The County shall pay the Contractor the following prices for the performance of this
contract: PROCUREMENT (DELIVERY AND APPLICATION) OF ASPHALT EMULSION
FOR THE SEAL COAT 2012 PROJECT (PROJECT NO. 13-551327)

UNIT PRICE | ITEM TOTAL
ITEM | ITEM ITEM UNITS | ESTIMATED | INCLUDING | INCLUDING
NO. CODE QUANTITY 8.25% TAX 8.25% TAX
(in Figures) (In Figures)
1 PASS or Equivalent for the TONS 89 $786.00 $69,954.00
San Miguel Road
Maintenance District
2 PMCRS2h for the Monterey TONS 106 $658.00 $69,748.00
Road Maintenance District
3 PMCRS?2h for the Greenfield | TONS 212 $658.00 $139,496.00
Road Maintenance District
4 PMCRS2h for the San Ardo TONS 160 $658.00 $105,280.00
Road Maintenance District
5 FastSet for the San Miguel TONS 32 $365.00 $11,680.00
Road Maintenance District
FastSet for the Monterey
6 Road Maintenance District TONS 38 $365.00 $13,870.00
i Accessorial Charges on HRS 100 $195.00 $19,500.00
Spreading
8 Accessorial Charges on HRS 44 $110.00 $4,840.00
Unloading
9 Other Accessorial Charges LS 1 $4,100.28 $4,100.28
TOTAL COST | $433,628.28




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the dates appearing

below their respective signatures.

CONTRACTOR:

T Wey [ Company

(Name of Company)

By:

By:

ignature of Chair, Rresident, or Vice-President

Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer*

Mike To ey Mmofcﬂm lopel beont

Printed Name and Title \] { Printed Name and Title
Date: :rM né :f-{, 2012 Date:
COUNTY OF MONTEREY:
%/@ APPRO TO/FI TERMS
By: / /,/é By: i Al

Name: Paul H. Greenway, P.E.

Title:  Acting Director of Public Works

Dated: K] / 7 / Ii.
APPROVE AS TO FORM

s (N o sthmo

/i

Name: Cynthia L. Hasson

Title:  Deputy County Counsel

Date: ©- 19~1 2

/ v
Name: Gary Gibone%

Title:  Chief Deputy, Auditor-Controller
Date: C" b 1— \’}
APPROVE AS TO INDEMNITY/
INSURANCE LANGUAGE
RISK MANAGEMENT
Bv- COUNTY OF MONTEREY
A

Name: INStoRAR OMabdNGUAGE

Title: Bylzhsk %r : - é E E
Date: Date: -4 ..

*INSTRUCTIONS: H CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit
corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two
specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above
together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this AGREEMENT on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of
the business, if any, and shall personally sign the AGREEMENT.



COUNTY OF MONTEREY Bond Number: 929543779

PAYMENT BOND Premium: Included in the
o 1 sesga ey Performa Bond
(Civil Code Section 3249) nce Bon

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal, as Contractor, a contract for the
following project:

PROCUREMENT (DELIVERY AND APPLICATION) OF ASPHALT EMULSION
FOR THE SEAL COAT 2012 PROJECT
PROJECT NO. 13-551327

AND WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said
contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, materialmen, and other persons
furnishing labor and materials on the project, as provided by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, we Telfer 0il Company ___, as Principal, and

Western Surety Company

as Surety, are held and firmly bound
unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called
_ "County”), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section 3181 in the penal sum of SgyL Hundred
: ! : , y Three
Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Eight and 28/100Dolars ($433,628.28 . ) for the payment of
which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our

heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents,

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT: -

If the Principal, or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or
Subcontractors, (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 3181 with respect
to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in
full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor
performed on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any. amounts required to be deducted,
withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of
the Principal and Subcontraciors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code section 13020 with
respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to
the terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed there under, or the
specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it
does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of
said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay
all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorney’s fees, court costs, expert
witness fees and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 3181, and
such persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to
any limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 3247 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 3, Part 4, Title 15,
Chapter 7: Payment Bond for Public Works).



IN WITNESS WHERE OF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their
severzl seals this /th  day of June ,2012 _ , the name and corporate seal of each
corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative,
pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal) _ Telfer 0il Com/
Principal /

Name and TﬂM@V N A Mq *//‘4 éﬁmé’m/ 45@/?{’ '

Western Surety Coinpany |
Surety /
; ﬁ

J 7

Name and Title Christopher ‘J . Angelo, Attorney—in—Fact

(Corporate Seal)

{Attach notary acknowledgment for all signatures and attorney-in-fact certificate for signature by surety's
representative)




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SRS X S S S e P e o e et e e R e e e e S e e e e e e e ]

State of California

County of CD\/‘ e (Dﬁ'i‘ot
Onvgbmeg 1212 vetore me, f)ﬁi/’!e I h/&f"? / \177)'9?”‘7/! b‘fC.f

Date Here insert Name and Tfle of the Officer

personally appeared N mf‘f ﬁ/ 5 —7_6}'@ I~

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(g) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/shefthey executed the same in
his/rerftherr authorized capacity@ies), and that by
his/kefftherr signaturegs‘) on the instrument the
person(g], or the entity upon behalf of which the
person}sﬂ’ acted, executed the instrument.

ONFERFE]

BoZe BN

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
DANIEL 1. FRANKEL laws of the State of California that the foregoing
Commission # 1890291 paragraph is true and correct.

Notary Public - Calitornia g
Contra&osta County - WITNESS my ha -

Signature: 0

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above [V V\ Signature of Notary Public
OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable fo persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document
Titie or Type of Document:

Document Date: MNumber of Pages:

<
&  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
% Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Signer's Name:
O Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ [0 Corporate Officer — Title(s):
O Individual O Individual
O Partner — O Limited [0 General |fop of thumb here 0O Partner — O Limited O General | Top of thumbo here
[ Attorney in Fact [0 Attorney in Fact
[0 Trustee O Trustee
0 Guardian or Conseprator O Guardian or Conservator
O Other: 0O Other:
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing: )
9]

%

RN S A A N A A O N S e S R S A D T S A O A o A e S s E TS
©2008 National Notary Association = 8350 De Sotc Ave., P.O. Box 2402 = Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 = www.NationalNotary.org ltem #5807 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of _Sacramento

On__ June 7, 2012 before me, Anitra L. Dumlao - Notary Public ,
(Here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Christopher J. Angelo ,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(sywhose name(s) is/areSubscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey-executed the same in hisﬂ:mexﬁﬁeir authorized
capacity(jes);and that by his@,erf@irfsignamrg@}'on the instrument the person(s);-or the entity upon behalf of
which the persog(s—)’acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph

is true and correct.
ANITRA L. DUMLAOQ&
_ i RSy Commission # 18668 t
[%NESZQ}I Y jjzg/ f SR Notary Public - Callfornia -
(\ L K & ¢ }(}fl (Notary Seal)

Sacramento County
SigHature of Notary Public

My Comm. Expires Oct 2, 2013

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT dappears above in the notary section or q separate acknowledgment form must be

properly completed and attached to thal document The only exception is if a ,
|

document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative
acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such e document so long as the
verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in
Cualifornia (i.e. certifying the authori-ed capacity of the signer). Please check the
document carefilly for proper notarial wording and attach this Jorm if required.

(Title or description of attached document)

(Title or description of attached document continued)

: i
* State and County information must be the State and County where the document ’
Number of Pages_____ DocumentDate _~ signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. E
* Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which i
must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
(Additional information) * The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her ’
commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). |
* Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of Il

notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER * Indicate the cfom:ct singllﬂar_ or plural forms by cros-sing off incorrect fqrms (i._e.
O Todividual he/she/they;- is fare ) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this
ividual (s) information may lead to rejection of document recording,. ‘ i
[ Corporate Officer » The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.
Impression must not cover text or lines, If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a
itle sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledement form.
(Title) ! Bl
* Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of
O Partner(s) the county clerk.
0 Attorney-in-Fact ’ %  Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this
] Trustec{s) acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
O Other % Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.

% Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer, If the claimed capacity is a
corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEQ, CFO, Secretary).
e Securely attach this document to the signed document

2008 Version CAPA v12.10.07 800-873-9865 www.NotaryClasses.com




Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation
having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falis, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby

make, constitute and appoint

Randall L Jorgensen, Joseph H Weber, Christopher J Angelo, Paul F Bystrowski, Carol Dunn,
John E Murphy, Sandi Frances Pulien, John J Weber, Individually

of Sacramento, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf

bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by

the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to
be hereto affixed on this 11th day of May, 2012,

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

SUNRETT,
é‘ef“ﬂ Y,

. Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota .
County of Minnehaha

.On this 11th day of May, 2012, before me personally caﬁe Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he
resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which
executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so
affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and

acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

Lt

Fant . F iyt &
My commission expires .

D. KRELL

+
I
b )
November 30, 2012 5 NOTARY PUBLIC /2 ¢
f SOUTH DAKOTASRAL)
FatitbhanshhhtGhbbt bhhhthn ¢ /

/' D.Krell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE
L L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in
force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed cn the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed

my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this___ /th day of June 2012

il
SUSURETP,
SR

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

”,
e, O

L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary
Form F4280-09-06



Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders
of the Company. '

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other oingatilons of the corporation shall be executed in the
corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other
officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer
may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company.
The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the
'corpcration. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



COUNTY OF MONTEREY Bond Number: 929543779
: Premium: $3,122,00

'PERFORMANCE BOND

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal, Telfer Oil Company  gas
Contractor, a contract for the following project:

PROCUREMENT (DELIVERY AND APPLICATION) OF ASPHALT EMULSION
FOR THE SEAL COAT 2012 PROJECT
PROJECT NO. 13-551327

WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said
contract, to secure the faithful performance of said contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, we___Telfer 0il Company , as Principal, and
Western Surety Company

as Surety, are held and firmly bound
unto the County of Monterey, %oliﬁcal subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called

"County"), in the penal sum ofguﬁﬁgg‘i%gtzhﬁg chree fhougand Six __  Dollars (S
433,628,28 o), for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well

and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. '

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or
assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants,
conditions, and agreements in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on
Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all
respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall defend, indemnify and save harmless
the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents and employees as therein
stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full
force and virtue, '

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to
the terms of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the
specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it
does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of
said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the contract
by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the
contract, Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

(1) Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or

(2) Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the contract
in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by County of
Monterey and Surety -of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a
contract between such bidder and County of Monterey, and make available as work
progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the
contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to
pay the cost of completion less the balance of contract price.



I suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay
all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorney’s fees, court costs, expert -
witness fees and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their
several seals this_7th day of _June ,20 12 , the name and corporate seal of
each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned
representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal) Telfer 0il Company

Principal |
By AV\/\ |

Name and Title M 1 k€ 7&1%@ Mﬁtmaﬁr{ 1 éem%t)f}ﬁfﬁ

(Corporate Seal)

Western Surety Company

LGt Vg

Name and Title Christopher J. Angelo, Attorney-in-Fact

1

(Aﬂaéh notary acknowledgment for all signatures and attorney-in-fact certificate j‘for signature by surety’s
representative)




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

S S e

*

State of California

Countyof cﬁmjﬁ“& Cﬁ‘?h
On M")g g" Zmabeforemeq&!l/h@ I %fﬁy/k@/ »\75'%@1”\/'?71/”5/

Here Insert Name and Tltﬁa of the Officer

personally appeared W w"r@ s “Te }g@/

Name(s) of Signer(s)

SSRGS BS IR R e

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s] whose name(g} is/are—
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/shefthey execuied the same in
his/bertheir authorized capacity(iesy, and that by
his/bertheir—signature(s) on the instrument the
person(g), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(g) acted, executed the instrument.

)l

[ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

Q / - Contragosta Coun;y 2014§
L——W WITNESS my m
Signature:

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above Signature of Notary Public
OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

DANIEL |. FRANKEL
Commission # 1830291
Notary Public - California

s
e

Title or Type of Document: - Pl
Document Date: Ndmber of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: il
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) /
Signer's Name: Signer's Name:
O Corporate Officer — Title(s): — // O Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Vi RIGHT THUMBPRINT ivi RIGHT THUMBPRINT
O Individual TIHUmEE O Individual
O Partner — O Limited O General | Topf thumb here | (3 Pariner — O Limited [ General | Top of thumb here
[0 Attorney in Fact [J Attorney in Fact
O Trustee O Trustee
O Guardian or Conservatg O Guardian or Conservator
0O Other: O Other:
Signer |s Representing: Signer Is Representing:

S A A A S A A S S S S N 0 5 S R S RN S

©2008 National Notary Association * 9350 De Sote Ave., P.Q. Box 2402 » Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 » www.NafionalNotary.org ltem #5807 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827



: CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
| CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of _Sacramento

On_ June 7, 2012 before me, Anitra L. Dumlao - Notary Public - ,
(Here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Christopher J. Angelo ,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(syWwhose name(s) is//are‘é’ubscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sbefthey-executed the same in hisﬁen/‘fﬁejf authorized
capacity(ies); and that by his/herftheirsignature(s)-on the instrument the person(skor the entity upon behalf of
which the persog(sf)’acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

_a
& a o Sl s o

ANITRA L DUMLAD ‘E
=
=
2

Commission # 1866808

NESS m: and official seal. % flort s
§ T Notary Pupiig . Califarnia
LS CMIN I g
Iy ) (Notary Seal)  © ¥ P wpp ,y EOE'T Expires Oct 2, 2013

AR Sighature ofNetiry Public

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

Any aclmowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be
properly completed and attached fo that document The only exception is if a
document is to be recorded owside of California. In such instances, any alternative
acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the
verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in
California (i.e. certifying the muthorized capacity of the signer), Please check the
document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this Jorm if required.

(Title or description of attached document)

(Title or description of aftached document continued)

¢ State and County information must be the State and County where the document

Number of Pages_ DocumentDate signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment,

* Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.

(Additional information) » The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
commission followed by a comma and then your titie (notary public).

¢ Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of

notarization.
ATME THE * Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorect forms (ie.
CAPACHY. C;L DB¥ SIGNEE he/she/they;- is /are ) orgcircling the correct fam)':s‘ Pailurﬁ to correctly indicate ghis
0 Individual (s) information may lead to rejection of document recording,
O Corporate Officer ° The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible,
Impression must not cover text or lines, If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a
(Title) sufficient area permits, or.herfyise complete a different acknowledgment form.
O Partn er(s) e ;.Shignatuntay ofl tlzf notary public must match the signature on file with the office of
e county clerk.
0 Attorney-in-Fact %  Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this
O  Trustee(s) acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different docurnent,
O Other “  Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date,

% Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a
corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary),
o Securely attach this document to the signed document

2008 Version CAPA v12.10.07 800-873-9865 www NotaryClasses.com




Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation
having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby

make, constitute and appoint

Randall L Jorgensen, Joseph H Weber, Christopher J Angelo, Paul F Bystrowski, Carol Dunn,
John E Murphy, Sandi Frances Pullen, John J Weber, Individually

of Sacramento, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf

bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by

the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to
be hereto affixed on this 11th day of May, 2012. ‘

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
BRI

- O,

- Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota - i
County of Minnehaha

On this [1th day of May, 2012, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he
resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakote; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which
executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so
affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and

acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires e e L L e +
: D. KRELL $
November 30, 2012 £ NOTARY PUBLIC /Z_ ¢
f souTH DAKkoTA GRALE
tonnnhunnLLLLGLGLGhhhhhGn5L $

7" D. Krell, Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in
force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed

my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 7th  _dayof_ June 2012

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary
Form F4280-09-06



Authorizing By-Law
ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and execnted pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders

of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the
corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other
officers as the Board of Directors may authorize., The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer
may appoint Attomeys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company.
The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the
Acorpomﬁon. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.




E . I
ACORD"  CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE A

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PrODUCER LIC #0660864 1-925-671-5110 SEHEACT Liz Boehmer
Argo Insurance Brokers, Inc. PHONE FAX
{A/C. No. Ext): 925-852-0401 (AIC, No): 925-852-0451
2300 Contra Costa Blvd E-D“f)‘?{lﬁss: Lizb@argoinsurance.com
Suite 375
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A - LIBERTY MUT FIRE INS CO A XV 23035
INSURED INSURER B - LIBERTY INS CORP A XV 42404
Telfer 0il Company INSURER G: GREAT AMER INS CO A XIV 16691
PO Box 709 INSURER D :
Martinez, CA 94553 INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 27848925 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUER POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WD POLICY NUMBER {MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LimITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY X | X |TB2661036901032 02/01/12 02/01/13| cacH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
%1 DAMAGE TO RENTED
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) g 100,000
CLAIMS-MADE E OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2. 000,000
poticy | ¥ [TB& | ¥ | lac $
B X | X |AS7661036901052 02/01/12 02/01/13] COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY /017 2R, 2,000,000
X | ANy AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED "
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTQS (Per accident)
$
€ |X | UMBRELLALIAB X | occur TUU033259303 02/01/13 02/01/13| EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000
DED ‘ X | RETENTION$ 10,000 $
WORKERS COMPENSATION 1 WC STATU- OTH-
A | ND EMPLAYER S LIARILITY _ WC2661036901112 02/01/14 02/01/13| X ITORY LIMITS ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E NiA
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION CF OPERATICNS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY UmiT | $ 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
RE: Procurement (Delivery and Application) of Asphalt Emulsion for the Seal Coat 2012 Project - Project #13-551327
Additional Insured{s): Monterey County, its officers, agents and employees

Applicable Form(s): LN2001 0605, CA2048 0299, CGO001 1207, CG2404 0508 & CA 04 44 03 10.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Project #13-551327
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE

Monterey County THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Department of Public Works ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Salinas, CA 93901 (5 ) m
usa

I
© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

LMazza
27848925



POLICY NUMBER: AS7-661-036901-052 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 04 44 0310

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

BUSINESS AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM .

TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modi-
fied by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy uniess anocther date is indicated
below.

Named Insured; Telfer Oil Company, A Partnership of Telfer Tank Lines, Inc. & Telfer
Enterprises Inc.

Endorsement Effective Date: 2/01/12

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s} Or Organization{s):

Any person or arganization for whom you perform work under a written contract if the contract requires you
to obtain this agreement from us, but only if the contract is executed prior to the injury or damage occurring.

Premium: $ INCL

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Oth-
ers To Us Condition does not apply to the person(s)
or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only o
the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "ac-
cident” or the "loss" under a contract with that person
or organization.

CA 04 44 703 10 ® Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2009 Page 1 of 1 a



0362010001 61000049

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TOUS

This endersement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization: Any person or organiz%lion with whom you have agreed in writing lo waive
any right of recovery prior to a ioss.

Information required 10 complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown In the Dedleralions

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV -~ Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the person or organizalion shown in the Schedule
above because of paymenls we make for injury or
damaege arising out of your ongoing operalions or
“your work" done under 2 contract with that person
or organization gnd included in the "products-
completed operations hazard”. This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above.

This endocsement 1< executed by the LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURAMNCE COMPANY

Premmuum 3
Effectve Dae 02/01/2012 Expinvon Date  02/01/2013
For agtachment 1o Policy Ne. TB2661036901032
Audir Basis
Issued To
Dty blay Lo Y
SECRETARY PRESIDENT
Countersigned by .
Apthonzed Represenmeve -
Issued Sales Office and Ma. End, Sensl Now

CG 24 04 05 08 ® Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 ' Page 1 of 1



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTC COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modi-
fied by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are “insureds" under the Who I An Insured Provi-
sion of the Coverage Form. This endorsermnent does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

Any person or organization whom you have agreed in writing to add as an additional insured, but only to
coverage and minimum limits of insurance required by the writlen agreement, and in no event to exceed either
the scope of coverage or the limits of insurance provided in this poiicy.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an “insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent
that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained
in Section Il of the Coverage Form.

Policy No: AS7661036901052 Issued By: Liberty Insurance Corp.
Effective Date: 02/01/2012
Expiration Date 02/01/2013
Sales Office: 0395 Endt Serial No:

CA 20 48 02 99 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1998 Page 1 of 1



NS0 D001 61 000033

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following,
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM
SECTION 11 - WHO 15 AN INSURED ix amended to mciude 2s an mnsured any person or otganization {or whom you have
agreed 1n writing to provide liability insurance. But
The insurance provided by this amendmenc

1 Applies only to "bodily injury” or "property damage" atising out of (a) "your work” or (b) premuses or other property owned
by or rented to vou;

L3

Applies only o coverage and muumum bmuts of insucance cequured by the watten sgrecment, but in no event exceeds etther
the scope of coverage or the hemits of insurance provided by this policy; and

3 Does not apply (o any person or organizanon for whom you have procured separate hability 1nsurance while such insurance is

in eflect, regardless of whether the scope of coverage or Emits of insurance of this policy exceed those of such other insurance
or whether such other insurance 15 valid and collectible.

Th

B

follownng provisions also apply:

3. Where the applicable written agreement requites the mnsured 10 provide liability insurance on g primary, excess, contingent, or
any othar basis, thus policy will apply solely on the basis requured by such writren agreement and Item 4. Other Insurance of
SECTION 1V of this policy will not apply.

2 Where the applicable weitten sgreement does not specify on what basis the labality tnsurance wall apply, the provisions of ltem
4 Other Insurance of SECTION 1V of this policy will govem.

3 This endorsement chall not spply 10 any person ot organization for any "bodily injury” or "property damage” if any other
addinonal insured endorsement on this policy applies ro that person of organization with regacd to the "bodily njury” or
“property datnage”.

4. M any other additional insured endorsement applies 1o any person or orgamizanon and you are obligated under » written
agreement 10 provide Lahility insumnce on 2 pamary, excess, contingent, of any other basts for thar additional insured, this
policy will apply solely on the basis required by such written agreement and Jtem 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV of this
policy will nol apply, regardless of whether the person or organization has avalable other valid and collectible insurance. If
the applicable written agreement does oot specify on what basis the liability insurance will apply, the provisions of ltern 4
Other Insurance of SECTION IV of this policy will govern

his endorsement s eacouied by the LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Promnium 3

VifTecuve Dare 02/01/2012 Espuaton Date 02/01/2013
For asachment to Policy No - TB2661036901032

Audit Basis

nswedTe Telfer 01l Company, A Partnership

of Telfer Tank Lines, Inc., & M f‘u” Kot }/ﬁé&
¥

Telfer Enterprises, Inc. and as SECRETAR PRESIDENT
per Endorsement #1

Countersigned by

Authomzed Reproenmuove
Tzgucd Sales Office and Ne End Sedal No.

LN 200106 0%



For Attachment to
Policy: TB2661036901032

Besi Avaliable Image - 056201000161000008

Named Insured Schedule

Asphalt Service Company, Inc.

Mulberry Land Co., LLC

Continental Western Transportation Co., Inc.
Telfer Highway Technologies, LLC

Telfer 0il Company 401K & Profit Sharing Plan
Continental Western 401K & Profit Sharing Plan
DBA's: -

Western 0il & Spreading

Windsor Fuel Company

Telfer Geosynthetics

Telfer Geosynthetics DBA California Paving Fabrics

Page 1A End, |



CG 00 011207

{3} The nature and location of any injury aor
damage arsing out of the "occumence” or
offense.

b. If a claim i8 made or "sull” is brought against
any insured, you must:

{1} Immediately record the specifics of the
claim or "suil™ and the date received; and

(2} Notify us as soon as practicable.

You must see to it that we receive written no-
fice of the claim or "suit* as soon as practica-
ble.

¢. You and any other involved insured must:

{1} Immediately send us copies of any de-
mands, notices, summonses or legal pa-
pers received in connection with the claim
or "suit";

{2) Authorize us to cbiain records and other
information;

(3) Cooperate with us in the investigation or
seftement of the claim or defense against
the *suil”; and

{4) Assisl us, upon our request, in the en.
forcement of any righ! against any person
or organization which may be lizble to the
insured because of injury or damage to
which this insurance may also apply.

d. No insured will, except at that insured's own
cost, voluntarily make a paymeni, assume any
obligation, or incur any expense, other than for
first zid, without our consent.

. Legal Action Against s

Mo person or grganization has a rght under this
Coverage Part:

a. Tojoin us as a party or otherwise brng us inlo
a "suil" asking for demages from an insured: o

b. To sue us on this Coverage Part upiess all of
Hs terms have been fully complied with.

A persen of grganization may sue us o recover on
an agreed sellement or on a final judgment
against an insured; but we wili not be liabte for
damages lhat are not payable under the lerms of
this Coverage Part or that are in excess of the ap-
plicable limit of insurance. An agreed setiement
means a setlement and release of liabifity signed
by us, the insured and the claimant or the claim-
ant's legal representative.

© 1SC Properties, Inc., 2006

UGSZU0R00Z 39500086

4. Cther insurance

if other valid and <olleclible insurance is available
to the insured for a loss we cover under Cover-
ages A or B of this Coverage Fart, our obligations
are limited as follows:

a. Primary Insurance

This Insurance is primary except when Para-
graph b. below applies. If this insurance 1s pri-
mary, our obligations are not affecled uniess
any of the other insurance is also primary.
Then, we will share with ajl that other insur-
ance by the methed described in Paragraph c.
below.

b, Excess Insurgnce
{1} This insurance is excass over:

{a) Any of the other insurance, whether
primary, excess, contingent or on any
other basis:

{i} Thal is Fire, Extended Coverage,
Builder's Risk, installation Risk or
simitar coverage for "your work™;

(#) That is Fire nsurance for premises
rented o you or lemporarly occu-
pied by you with pemnission of the
owner;

{iil) That is insurance purchased by you
to cover your Hability as a tenant for
"property damage” to premises
rented 1o you or temporarily otou-
pled by you with permission of the
owner, or

{iv} i the loss anses out of the mainte-
nance or use of aircrafl, “autos”™ or
walercraft to the extent not subject lo
Exclusion g. of Section | — Coverage
A — Bodily Injury Angd Property Dam-
age Liability.

{b} Any other primary insurance avaiable to
you covering lisbility for damages aris-
ing out of the premises or operations, or
the products and completed operations,
for which you have been added as an
additional insured by attachment of an
endorsement.

{2} When this insurance is excess, we will have
no duty uncer Coverages A or B to defend
the insured against any "suit” if any other
insurer has a duty 0 defend the insured
against that "suil". f no other insurer de-
fends, we will undertake lo do so, but we
will be entiled to the insured’s rights
againsl all those oiher insurers.

Page 11 of 16



